

2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

KENDRICK R. RIGGS DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222

DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

June 13, 2016

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Stephanie C. Bell Deputy Executive Director - External Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

> RE: <u>Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for Certificates of Public Convenience</u> and Necessity and Approval of Its 2016 Compliance Plan for Recovery by <u>Environmental Surcharge</u> Case No. 2016-00026

Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for Certificates of Public

Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Its 2016 Compliance Plan for Recovery

by Environmental Surcharge

Case No. 2016-00027

Dear Ms. Bell:

Enclosed please find Kentucky Utilities Company's and Louisville Gas and Electric Company's (collectively, the "Companies") Joint Motion and Settlement Testimony of Robert M. Conroy in the above-referenced cases. Mr. Conroy's testimony includes as Exhibit RMC-1 the Settlement Agreement, Stipulation and Recommendation ("Settlement Agreement") reached by the parties to these proceedings. The Settlement Agreement is a unanimous agreement of all the parties to these proceedings. The Kentucky Industrial Utilities Customers, Inc. executed the Settlement Agreement by counsel on June 13, 2016; the Office of Rate Intervention of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky has recommended to the Attorney General that he approve the Settlement Agreement, whose approval is anticipated on June 14, 2016.

I certify that the Companies' June 13, 2016 electronic filing of the Joint Motion, Settlement Agreement and Settlement Testimony is a true and accurate copy of the same documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on June 13, 2016; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original, in paper

Stephanie C. Bell June 13, 2016 Page 2

medium, of the Joint Motion, Settlement Agreement and Settlement Testimony are being hand-delivered to the Commission on June 14, 2016.

Yours very truly,

Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR/ec

Enclosures as mentioned